ISL85410DEMO1Z, ISL854102DEMO1Z, ISL85418DEMO1Z
Demonstration Boards User Guide
USER’S MANUAL
AN1908
Rev.3.00
Nov 18, 2016
Description
The ISL85410DEMO1Z, ISL854102DEMO1Z, and

• For a full list of related documents, visit our website
- ISL85410, ISL854102, and ISL85418 product pages
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL85410DEMO1Z Demonstration Board (1A output current)
ISL854102DEMO1Z Demonstration Board (1.2A output current)
ISL85418DEMO1Z Demonstration Board (800mA output current)
FIGURE 1. BLOCK DIAGRAM
VIN
VOUT
SYNC
EN
PG
ISL85410
ISL854102
ISL85418
AN1908 Rev.3.00 Page 1 of 14
Nov 18, 2016
ISL85410DEMO1Z, ISL854102DEMO1Z, ISL85418DEMO1Z
Demonstration Boards User Guide
Recommended Equipment
The following materials are recommended to perform testing:
• 0V to 50V power supply with at least 2A source current
capability
• Electronic loads capable of sinking current up to 2A
• Digital Multimeters (DMMs)
• 100MHz quad-trace oscilloscope
• Signal generator
Quick Setup Guide
1. Ensure that the circuit is correctly connected to the supply and
loads prior to applying any power.
2. Connect the bias supply to VIN, the plus terminal to VIN (P4)
and the negative return to GND (P5).
3. Turn on the power supply.
4. Verify the output voltage is 3.3V for VOUT.
Evaluating the Other Output Voltage
The ISL85410DEMO1Z, ISL854102DEMO1Z, and
ISL85418DEMO1Z board outputs are preset to 3.3V; however,
output voltages can be adjusted from 0.6V to 15V. The output
voltage programming resistor, R2, will depend on the desired
output voltage of the regulator and the value of the feedback
resistor R1, as shown in Equation 1.
If the output voltage desired is 0.6V, then R1 is shorted. Please
note that if VOUT is less than 1.8V, the switching frequency and
compensation must be changed for 300kHz operation due to
minimum on-time limitation. Please refer to datasheets ISL85410,
ISL854102 and ISL85418 for further information.
Table 1 shows the component selection that should be used for
the respective VOUT.
Frequency Control
The ISL85410, ISL854102, and ISL85418 have an FS pin that